
Contact: Miriam Durkin   
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: miriam.durkin@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 23 December 2015 
 
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 6 January 2016 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Council Chambers, Civic Centre, Newport 
 
To: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), C Jenkins, M Al-Nuiami, V Delahaye, D Fouweather, 

M Linton, J Mudd, R White, O Ali and K Critchley 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Mayor or Person Presiding will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. The images and sound recording may be also used for training purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
NB: Please click on the link below to view the Planning Code of Practice:- 
 
http://livepreview.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-
Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice-Final-version-27-May-2015.pdf 
 
Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting. 
 
Part 1 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December, 2015  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

All Wards 

4.   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 9 
- 110) 
 

All Wards 

5.   Appeal Decisions  (Pages 111 - 120) 
 

 

6.   Development Management Performance  (Pages 121 - 130) All Wards 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 



Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 2 December 2015 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), M Al-Nuiami, V Delahaye, D Fouweather, J Mudd, 

R White and K Critchley 
 

S Williams (West Area Applications Manager), J Davidson (East Area 
Applications Manager), C Jones (Principal Engineer), C Edwards (Environmental 
Health Officer), J Evans (Senior Solicitor) and M Durkin (Democratic Services 
Officer)  

 
Apologies: Councillor O Ali 
 

 
1. Declaration of Interest  

 
Having sought advice from the Senior Solicitor Councillor Al-Nuaimi indicated that he did not 
need to declare an interest with regard to Minute 3 below – Application 14/1243 – Rothbury 
House having not been consulted as a resident in the adjacent area. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 4 and 19 November, 2015 were submitted.  
 

 Resolved 
 

 That the Minutes of the meetings held on 4 and 19 November, 2015 be taken as read and 
confirmed. 
 
 

3. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
Resolved  
 

 (1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix. 
 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 

4. Appeal Decisions  
 
Planning Application Appeals – Dismissed 
 

 a) Application 15/0478 – 3 Coverack Road – Change of use from lock-up workshop to dance 
studio 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



 

 b) 34 The Shires, Marshfield – Erection of first floor front extension and rear orangery 
  
 c) Bridge Chambers, 1 Godfrey Road – Change of use from 8 offices over 3 floors to student 

accommodation shared by six students. Resubmission following refusal of Application 
14/1213 

 
 Planning Application Appeal – Allowed in part  
 
 Application 15/0250 – 24-26 Jeffrey Street – Variation of Conditions 1 and 2 of permission 

11/0825 
   
 Resolved 
 
 That the appeal decisions be accepted as a basis for informing future decisions of the 

Planning Committee. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

Page 5



 

Appendix 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2 DECEMBER, 2015 
 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
14/1243 

 
Rothbury House, 10 Stow Park 
Circle 
 
Proposed change of use from 
nursing home to restaurant with 
letting rooms to upper floors (no 
material alterations) 

 
Gaer 

 
HRIH referred to the late representations previously 
circulated.  
 
Mr K Dunn spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor Wilcox, Gaer Ward Member spoke 
objecting to the application. 

 
Refused 

 
15/0725 

 
Castle Farm, Bishton Road 
 
Erection of a 0.9MW wind turbine of 
66 metres in height (to blade tip) 
and ancillary equipment and 
associated infrastructure (affecting 
public rights of way 388/20 Bishton 
and 388/18 Bishton) (resubmission 
of application 14/0713)  

 
Llanwern 

 
HRIH referred to the late representations previously 
circulated which included comments from the 
HSS&CS which had been addressed through the 
proposed conditions should the application be 
approved. 
 
Community Councillor Hepworth, Bishton Community 
Council spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Mr R Chubb, the Agent on behalf of the applicant 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Kellaway, Llanwern Ward Member spoke 
objecting to the application. 
 
Officers were recommending approval of the 
application with conditions. 

 
Refused 
 
Reason 
 
The proposed turbine 
would have an 
unacceptably adverse 
impact on the visual 
amenity of the nearest 
occupiers and upon 
the visual amenity of 
occupiers of Bishton 
village in general 
terms contrary to 
Policy GP2ii of the 
Newport Local 
Development Plan 

P
age 6



 

2011-2026 
 

 
15/0749 

 
Claremont Court Care Home, 56 
Pillmawr Road 
 
Variation of conditions 01 (Plan 
numbers) and 03 (Fence details) of 
planning permission 13/1300 to alter 
length and height of perimeter and 
courtyard fencing associated with 
approved courtyard and ramp 

 
Malpas 

 
Mr P Cullen spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor Mudd, Malpas Ward Member spoke 
objecting to the proposal.  
 
 

 
Site Inspection 
 
Reason 
 
To assess the effect of 
the fence and whether 
it preserves the 
privacy and amenity of 
the neighbouring 
occupier at No. 54 
Pillmawr Road 

 
15/1026 

 
Carnegie Library, Corporation Road 
 
Siting of metal storage container 

 
Lliswerry 

 
 

 
Granted with 
conditions 

 
15/1154 

 
22-23 High Street 
 
Installation of double doors to 
replace glazed panels in shopfront 

 
Stow Hill 

 
Councillor Al-Nuaimi, Stow Hill Ward Member 
supported the application. 
 
(Councillor White declared a personal interest in this 
application and left the meeting)  

 
Granted with 
conditions 

 
15/1270 

 
Mount Pleasant Primary School, 
Ruskin Avenue 
 
Demolition of single and double 
demountable classrooms to front 
elevation of school. New three 
classroom extension to rear of 
school with WC facilities. Internal 
alterations to provide nursery 
classroom/facilities within existing 

 
Rogerstone 

 
 

 
Granted with 
conditions 

P
age 7



 

premises, new external 
doors/screen opening and 12 meter 
external blue powder coated 
aluminium canopy to front elevation  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 8



Report 
Planning Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  6 January 2016 
 
Item No:    4 
 

Subject Planning Application Schedule 
 

Purpose To take decisions on items presented on the attached schedule  

 

Author  Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing 

 

Ward As indicated on the schedule 

 

Summary The Planning Committee has delegated powers to take decisions in relation to 

planning applications. The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development 
against relevant planning policy and other material planning considerations, and take into 
consideration all consultation responses received.  Each report concludes with an Officer 
recommendation to the Planning Committee on whether or not Officers consider planning 
permission should be granted (with suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused 
(with suggested reasons for refusal). 
 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the Committee is to 
allow the Planning Committee to make a decision on each application in the attached schedule 
having weighed up the various material planning considerations. 
 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing good quality 
development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor quality development in the 
wrong locations. 
 

Proposal  1. To resolve decisions as shown on the attached schedule. 

  2. To authorise the Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing to draft 
any amendments to, additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of 
the Planning Applications Schedule attached 

 
Action by  Planning Committee 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Local Residents 
   Members 
   Statutory Consultees 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation as set out in 
the Council’s approved policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal requirements. 

 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



 
Background 
 
The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development against relevant 
planning policy and other material planning considerations, and take into consideration all 
consultation responses received.  Each report concludes with an Officer recommendation to the 
Planning Committee on whether or not Officers consider planning permission should be granted 
(with suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused (with suggested reasons for 
refusal). 
 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the Committee is to 
allow the Planning Com
[...]
TO THE WEST OF PARK FARM, MALTHOUSE LANE, CAERLEON 

NP18 3PB 
 
Proposal: INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF A  3.91MW SOLAR FARM AND 

ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING PHOTOVOLTAIC 
PANELS, MOUNTING FRAMES, INVERTERS, TRANSFORMERS, 
SUBSTATIONS, COMMUNICATIONS BUILDING, ACCESS TRACKS, 
FENCING AND POLE-MOUNTED CCTV CAMERAS, AFFECTING 
BRIDLEWAY ST39SW-125 AND FOOTPATHS ST395W - 131 AND 
ST395W - 132. 

 
Recommendation:  GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The application is for a solar farm on 9.34Ha of land to the west of Park Farm, Malthouse 

Lane, Caerleon.  The site is consists of two agricultural fields which slope from north to 
south and are orientated in a southerly direction.  The site is bordered to the east by a 
stream with a significantly wooded area and the boundary between the two fields is also 
wooded. These areas of woodland are ancient woodland.  Other boundaries consist of 
hedges with substantial trees being present.  The site will be accessed by a gravelled track 
leading from Malthouse Lane to Park Farm.  The proposed lifespan of the scheme is 30 
years. 

 
1.2 The proposed solar farm will generate up to 3.91MW of electricity which would typically 

power 1375 houses.  The panels will be mounted on frames and will be 0.8m high at the 
front and up to 2.2m high at the back. The panels will be angled at 25 degrees to catch the 
sun.  The frames will be driven into the ground to a depth of 1.5m and will be ‘H’ or ‘Z’ in 
profile.  The direct current from the panels will be converted to alternating current in a 
series of inverters housed in three buildings that will be 2.9m high with a footprint of 4.4 x 
1.5m. Two transformers will be needed to step up the current and they will have associated 
switchgear.  The transformer is either sited in a building similar to that for the inverters or is 
kept as free-standing plant.  Two electrical substations are required to connect the farm to 
the grid. One of the substations will require
[...]
3PB 
 
Proposal: INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF A  3.91MW SOLAR FARM AND ASSOCIATED 

INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS, MOUNTING FRAMES, 
INVERTERS, TRANSFORMERS, SUBSTATIONS, COMMUNICATIONS BUILDING, 
ACCESS TRACKS, FENCING AND POLE-MOUNTED CCTV CAMERAS, AFFECTING 
BRIDLEWAY ST39SW-125 AND FOOTPATHS ST395W - 131 AND ST395W - 132. 

 

1. LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Since the preparation of the officer report the following late representations have been 

received: 

 
1.1 R. Wall, A. Tovey & R. Barnes (4 College Glade, Caerleon) 
 
 The following points are made: 

 The designated Green Wedge is already too small and this proposal will destroy a large 
part of it. 

 The proposal may damage protected historic sites in the vicinity. 

 The area has a high water table and electricity could ‘leak’. 

 The application has been rushed through & people have not been allowed to comment. 

 Solar panels should be on factory buildings and waste land, not farmland. 

 The site will be brownfield at end of life and could be developed for other purposes. 

 This decision should be postponed to allow further consultation. 
 
1.2 Keep Us Rural 

 

 The site is green wedge and should be exempt from development since its openness is 
protected by policy. The Council’s Policy Section has objected to the development. 

 No ‘very exceptional circumstances’ apply in this instance and permission should 
therefore be refused. 

 The 2020 targets for renewable electricity generation will be exceeded by existing 
consented sites (Renewable Energy Foundation). 

 30 years may not be temporary and previous permissions on appeal have been based 
on projected lifespans of 25 years, not 30 years. 

 
2.  OFFICER RESPONSE TO LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
 
2.1 The impact of the proposal on the green wedge has been considered. Impacts on 

landscape character and visual amenity have been assessed and balanced against the 
scheme’s benefits. Officer’s conclude that the limited harms when balanc
[...]
TEGIC DEMOLITION, CREATION OF 11NO. RESIDENTIAL UNITS, 
CONVERSION OF GARAGES (KNIGHTS CLOSE) TO A COMMUNITY 
USE AND PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS (AMENDMENTS INCLUDE 
RAISING OF FINISHED FLOOR LEVELS OF NEW BUILD RESIDENTIAL 
UNITS AT WILLIAMS CLOSE AND CHARLOTTE DRIVE, REMOVAL OF 
9NO. GARAGE CONVERSIONS TO RESIDENTIAL UNITS, AND 
CONVERSION OF GARAGES AT KNIGHT CLOSE TO COMMUNITY 
USE) 

 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the physical regeneration of Pillgwenlly Estate 

including strategic demolition, creation of 11 residential units, conversion of garages 
(Knight Close) to a community use and public realm improvements. Due to issues relating 
to flood risk the scheme has been amended since the original submission. The revised 
scheme includes the raising of the floor levels of the new build units, the removal of the 9 
garage conversion units to residential units, and the conversion of garages at Knight Close 
to a community use. As a result of demolition and the knock through at Raglan Court there 
will be a net gain of 1 residential unit throughout the site.  

 
1.2  The application site comprises an established residential area based on the ‘Radburn’ 

layout that was completed in the 1970’s.  The application site comprises 4.75 hectares and 
250 homes. The applicant, Newport City Homes owns and manages 208 of these 
properties, with a further 35 properties individually owned and 7 being leasehold properties. 
The existing built form is predominantly 2-4 storeys. Within the application site itself there 
are a number of underpasess, and the poor layout of the site has contributed to a poor 
pedestrian network and a lack of safe routes. 

 
1.3  The rear of the properties that fall within the Commercial Road district centre back on to 

Francis Drive that forms the eastern boundary of the application site. Capel Crescent forms 
the southern boundary, to the west is Charlotte Drive. Pillgwe
[...]
 inform future 
occupants to sign up to the Natural Resources Wales Floodline Warnings Direct Service. 
 
07 The applicant will be required to enter into an Agreement under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 with the Council to facilitate the access.   

 
08 Prior to the first use of the site full details of a flood site evacuation plan shall be 
prepared and implemented. The plan shall include detail of how the site will be included 
within the current Flood Warning Register and how evacuation of the site will be managed 
to ensure the safety of residents. A copy of the flood evacuation plan shall be made 
available to all residents.  The Local Planning Authority and Newport City Council accept no 
liability for the effectiveness or implementation of the flood evacuation plans and 
procedures. Responsibility and liability lies with future occupiers and owners of the 
property. 
 
09 Planning Policy Wales 7th Edition and Technical Advice Note 15: Development and 
Flood Risk) were relevant in the determination of this application. 
 
10 The applicant's attention is drawn to the existence of a public sewer under the site. No 
development shall take place within the safety zone. For further advice contact Dwr Cymru 
Welsh Water on 0800 917 2652. 
 

 
 
 

Page 81



 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   15/1250   Ward: STOW HILL 
 
Type:   LISTED BUILDING 
 
Expiry Date:  06-JAN-2016 
 
Applicant:  R PRETTY, RICHARD HAYWARD PROPERTIES LTD 
 
Site:  DELILAHS, 54-55, HIGH STREET, NEWPORT, NP20 1GA 
 
Proposal: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR DISABLED RAMP ACCESS AND 

ENTRANCE STEPS TO MAIN ENTRANCE OF NEW HOTEL 
 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO CADW APPROVAL 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application Listed Building Consent for a disabled access ramp and steps at 54-55 

High Street, Newport, the site of the future Premier Inn hotel. The building in question is 
Listed at Grade II. 

 
1.2 This application is brought before committee as the ramp and steps would be sited on 

Council owned land. 
 
2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

11/0991 LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR REFURBISHMENT WORK 
AND DEVELOPMENT TO CREATE ADDITIONAL FLOOR 
SPACE AT THIRD AND FOURTH FLOOR LEVELS 
TOGETHER WITH TWO NEW REPLACEMENT ENTRANCE 
DOORS, REPLACEMENT AND REFURBISHMENT OF 
WINDOWS, RECLADDING OF EXISTING ROOF TOP 
STRUCTURE AND CONSTRUCTION OF LIFT OVERRUN 

Granted with 
Conditions 

14/0135  VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 1 (JOINERY), 2 (ACOUSTIC 
GLAZING), 3 (STRUCTURAL ALTERATIONS), 4 (MATERIALS 
OF ROOF TOP EXTENSION) AND 6 (ROOF TOP PLANT 
EQUIPMENT) RELATING TO LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 
11/0991 FOR REFURBISHMENT WORK AND DEVELOPMENT 
TO CREATE ADDITIONAL FLOOR SPACE AT THIRD AND 
FOURTH FLOOR LEVELS TOGETHER WITH TWO NEW 
REPLACEMENT ENTRANCE DOORS, REPLACEMENT AND 
REFURBISHMENT OF WINDOWS, RECLADDING OF 
EXISTING ROOF TOP STRUCTURE AND CONSTRUCTION 
OF LIFT OVERRUN 

Granted with 
Conditions 

15/1251 PROVISION OF NEW DISABLED RAMPED ACCESS AND 
ENTRANCE STEPS TO MAIN ENTRANCE OF NEW HOTEL 

On this 
agenda 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  Policy GP6 General Development Principles – Quality of Design states that good quality 

design will be sought in all forms of development.  In considering proposals, a number of 
factors are listed which should be considered to ensure a good quality scheme is 
developed.  These include consideration of the context of the site; access, permeability and 
layout; preservation and enhancement; scale and form of the development; materials and 
detailing; and sustainability. 
 

4. CONSULTATIONS 
4.1  TWENTIETH CENTURY SOCIETY: No response. 
 
 

Page 82



 
 
4.2 THE VICTORIAN SOCIETY: No response. 
 
4.3 SOCIETY FOR THE PROTECTION OF ANCIENT BUILDINGS: No response. 
 
4.4 ROYAL COMMISSION FOR ANCIENT MONUMENTS: No response 
 
4.5 GEORGIAN GROUP: No response. 
 
4.6 COUNCIL FOR BRITISH ARCHAEOLOGY: No response. 
 
4.7 ANCIENT MONUMENT SOCIETY: No response. 
 
4.8 COMMUNITIES FIRST STOW HILL: No response. 
 
4
[...]
S LTD 
 
Site:  DELILAHS, 54-55, HIGH STREET, NEWPORT, NP20 1GA 
 
Proposal: PROVISION OF NEW DISABLED RAMPED ACCESS AND ENTRANCE 

STEPS TO MAIN ENTRANCE OF NEW HOTEL 
 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for a disabled access ramp and steps at 54-55 

High Street, Newport, the site of the future Premier Inn hotel.  
 
1.2 This application is brought before committee as the ramp and steps would be sited on 

Council owned land. 
 

2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

11/0992 REFURBISHMENT AND PARTIAL CHANGE OF USE TO 
PROVIDE NEW HOTEL INCLUDING DEVELOPMENT TO 
CREATE ADDITIONAL FLOORSPACE AT THIRD AND 
FOURTH FLOOR LEVELS, THE PROVISION OF THREE NEW 
REPLACEMENT ENTRANCE DOORS, NEW WINDOWS, 
RECLADDING OF AN EXISTING ROOF TOP STRUCTURE 
AND A LIFT OVERRUN 

Granted with 
Conditions 

14/0136 VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 1 (JOINERY DETAILS), 2 
(MATERIALS) AND 3 (ROOF TOP PLANT EQUIPMENT) 
RELATING TO PLANNING PERMISSION 11/0992 FOR THE 
REFURBISHMENT AND PARTIAL CHANGE OF USE TO 
PROVIDE NEW HOTEL 

Granted with 
Conditions 

15/1250 LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR DISABLED RAMP 
ACCESS AND ENTRANCE STEPS TO MAIN ENTRANCE OF 
NEW HOTEL 

On this 
agenda 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  Policy GP2 General Development Principles – General Amenity states that development 

will not be permitted where is has a significant adverse effect on local amenity in terms of 
noise, disturbance, overbearing, light, odours and air quality.  Development will not be 
permitted which is detrimental to the visual amenity.  Proposals should seek to design out 
crime and anti-social behaviour, promote inclusion and provide adequate amenity for future 
occupiers. 
Policy GP4 General Development Principles – Highways and Accessibility states that 
development should provide appropriate access for pedestrians, cyclists and public 
transport along with appropriate car parking and cycle storage.  Development should not be 
detrimental to the highway, highway capacity or pedestrian safety and should be designed 
to enhance sustainable forms of transport and accessibility. 
Policy GP6 General Development Principles – Quality of Design states that good quality 
design will be sought in all forms of development.  In considering proposals, a number of 
factors are listed which should be considered to ensure a good quality scheme is  
 
 
 

Page 86



developed.  These include consideration of the context of the site; access, permeability and 
layout; preservation and enhancement; scale and form of the development; materials and 
detailing; and sustainability. 
Policy CE7 Conservation Areas sets out the criteria that development proposals within or 
adjacent to the conservation area must comply with in order to preserve or enhance the 
conservation area. 
 

4. CONSULTATIONS 
4.1  NEWPORT ACCESS GROUP: No response.  

 
5. INTERNAL COUNCIL ADVICE 
5.1  HEAD OF STREETSCENE AND CITY SERVICES (HIGHWAYS): Any alterations required 

in order for the access to become DDA compliant should be provided internally. Whilst I 
note that the applicant has stated that this is not possible, no information has been 
submitted to fully detail why this is the case. High Street is an adopted highway. The 
proposal to locate a ramp in this location will result in an unacceptable obstruction for users 
of the highway especially for individuals who are partially sighted or blind. For this reason I 
must oppose the application. 

 
5.2 HISTORIC BUILDINGS CONSERVATION OFFICER: The building is prominently located 

within the Town Centre Conservation Area and is listed at grade II as an ambitious interwar 
commercial block. Consent for a new hotel development has previously been granted and 
works to implement this consent are well underway. It is understandable that the hotel 
operator wishes to provide inclusive access at the principal entrance and as such, whilst 
the loss of the original stepped entrance is regrettable, I cons
[...]
rade by 400mm from 600mm to 200mm would 

not result in an unacceptable reduction in privacy to neighbouring properties over and above that 
of the approved scheme. The proposal is therefore considered acceptable when assessed in 
accordance with policies GP2 and GP6 of the Newport Local Development Plan 2011-2026 
(Adopted January 2015) and House Extensions and Domestic Outbuildings Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (Adopted August 2015). 

 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 

01 The development shall be implemented in accordance with the following plans and 
documents: House Elevations 1772-584 and First Floor Plans 1772-582 
Reason: In the interests of clarity and to ensure the development complies with the submitted 
plans and documents on which this decision was based. 
 

Page 97



 
NOTE TO APPLICANT 

 
01 The development plan for Newport is the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 
(Adopted January 2015). Policies GP2 and GP6 were relevant to the determination of this 
application. 
 
02 House Extensions and Domestic Outbuildings Supplementary Planning Guidance (Adopted 
August 2015) is also relevant to the determination of this application.  
 
03 Due to the minor nature of the proposed development (including any demolition) and the 
location of the proposed development, it is considered that the proposals did not need to be 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 98



 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   15/1157   Ward: Victoria 
 
Type:   Full (Major) 
 
Expiry Date:  11-Nov-2015 
 
Applicant:  EJL Properties LLP 
 
Site: LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS 21, KELVEDON STREET, NEWPORT 
 
Proposal: PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING OF 2NO. SMALL 

RETAIL UNITS AND UNDERCROFT PARKING TO GROUND FLOOR AND 
52NO. APARTMENTS TO UPPER FLOORS 

 
Recommendation: Refused 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the development of the site for 52no 

apart
[...]
le energy projects and their benefits in 
terms of energy production. In terms of the effect of the proposal on both the landscape and 
visual impact and heritage assets, the Inspector concluded that the harm identified weighs 
against the scheme. The Inspector notes that, despite the above, the scheme is acceptable 
in all other aspects. The Inspector finally took into account the scheme’s benefit in terms of 
its potential contribution to renewable energy generation, which attracts significant weight to 
the determination of the appeal. However, the Inspector concluded that the potential 
renewable energy production benefits are not sufficient to outweigh the harm identified and 
that the appeal should be dismissed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report 
Planning Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  6 January 2016 
 
Item No:    6 
 

Subject Development Management Performance Report April 2015- 
October 2015 

 
 

Purpose To inform Members of the performance of the Development Management Team over the 

last 6 months. 

 
Author  East Area Manager 

 

Ward All 

 

Summary The following report summarises the performance of the Development Management 

Team over the first half of the 2015-16 financial year including time taken against targets 
for application determination, enforcement complaints resolved and appeal decisions.  It 
also provides a summary of reasons why planning applications take in excess of the 
target 8 weeks for determination. 

 

Proposal To note the current performance of the Development Management Section. 
 
Action by  Planning Committee 

 

Timetable Not applicable 

 

Consultation Not applicable 

 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 6.



 

 

1. Background 

 
1.1 The following report summarises the performance of the Development Services Section between 

April 2015 and October 2015.   
 
1.2 Decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing good quality 

development i

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 6 January 2016 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), M Al-Nuiami, V Delahaye, D Fouweather, 

M Linton, R White, O Ali and K Critchley 
 

T Brooks (East Area Applications Manager), S Williams (West Area Applications 
Manager), L Jones (Principal Planning Officer), G Roberts (Principal Planning 
Officer), C Jones (Principal Engineer), S Davies (Strategy & Development 
Manager), J Evans (Senior Solicitor) and M Durkin (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Apologies: Councillors J Mudd 
 

 
 
1. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December, 2015 were submitted. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December, 2015 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

2. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
Resolved  
 

 (1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix. 
 

 (2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 

3. Appeal Decisions  
 
Consideration was given to a report following recent appeals.    

 
Planning Application Appeals – Dismissed 
 
Application 15/0415 – 21 Excelsior Close – erection of garage to front of property. 
 

 Application 14/0713 – Castle Farm, Bishton – single wind turbine measuring up to 77m with 
ancillary equipment and associated infrastructure. 

   
Resolved 
 



 

That the appeal decisions be accepted as a basis for informing future decisions of the 
Planning Committee 
 

4. Development Management Performance  
 

 Consideration was given to a report detailing the performance of the Development 
Management Team over the first half of 2015-16 financial year including the time taken 
against targets for application determination, enforcement complaints resolved and appeal 
decisions. It also provided a summary of reasons why planning applications took in excess of 
the target eight weeks for determination.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the current performance of the Development Management section and congratulate 
the Development Management Team on their achievements. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 



Appendix 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6 JANUARY, 2016 
 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
15/0902 

 
Land to the west of Park Farm, 
Malthouse Lane 
 
Installation and operation of a 3.91 
MW Solar Farm and Associated 
Infrastructure, including photovoltaic 
panels, mounting frames, inverters, 
transformers, substations, 
communications building, access 
tracks, fencing and pole-mounted 
CCTV cameras, affecting bridleway 
ST39SW-125 and footpaths 
ST395W – 131 and ST395W-13 

 
Caerleon 

 
HRIH referred to late representations 
previously circulated. 
 
Mr B Clarke, the Agent on behalf of the 
Applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Giles, Caerleon Ward Member 
spoke objecting to the application. 
 
 

 
Committee Site Inspection  
 
Reason 
 
For Members to gain a better 
understanding on the impact of 
the proposed development 
being built of the designated 
green wedge on the 
surrounding area. Site 
inspection to be undertaken on 
a date following Member 
Training on 4 February, 2016. 
 
 

 
15/0903 

 
Land to the west of Park Farm, 
Malthouse Lane 
 
Installation and operation of a 5 MW 
Solar Farm and Associated 
Infrastructure, including photovoltaic 
panels, mounting frames, inverters, 
transformers, substations, 
communications building, access 
tracks, fencing and pole-mounted 

 
Caerleon 

 
 

 
In view of the decision made 
on Application 15/0902 above:- 

 
Committee Site Inspection  
 
Reason 
 
For Members to gain a better 
understanding on the impact of 



 

CCTV cameras (affecting footpaths 
ST395W – 131 and ST395W-132) 

the proposed development 
being built on the designated 
green wedge on the 
surrounding area. Site 
inspection to be undertaken on 
a date following Member 
Training on 4 February, 2016. 

 
15/1342 

 
Linda Vista, 2 Glasllwch Crescent 

 
Allt-yr-yn 

 
Mr I Marr spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Mr L Bigmore, the Applicant spoke in support 
of the application. 
 
Officers were recommending approval of the 
application with conditions. 

 
Refused 
 
Reason 
 
To protect the privacy of the  
occupiers of Orchard House 

 
15/0314 

 
Pillgwenlly Regeneration Area to the 
west of 145 to 174 Commercial 
Road 
 
Physical regeneration of Pillgwenlly 
Estate including strategic 
demolition, creation of 11 No. 
residential units, conversion of 
garages (Knights Close) to a 
community use and public realm 
improvements (amendments include 
raising of finished floor levels of new 
build residential units at Williams 
Close and Charlotte Drive, removal 
of 9 No. garage conversions to 
residential units, and conversion of 
garages at Knight Close to 
community use) 

 
Pillgwenlly 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Councillor Ali declared an interest in this 
application as a Newport City Homes Board 
member and left the meeting)  
 
(Councillor Al-Nuaimi left the meeting 
following consideration of this item) 

 
Granted with conditions 



 

 
15/1251 

 
Delilahs, 54-55 High Street 
 
Provision of new disabled ramped 
access and entrance steps to main 
entrance of new hotel 

 
Stow Hill 

 
HSS&CS confirmed his objection to the 
application on the basis that any alterations 
required in order for the access to become 
DDA compliant should be provided internally. 
It was noted that the Applicant had stated this 
was not possible but no information had been 
submitted to substantiate that.  
 

 
Granted with conditions 

 
15/1250 

 
Delilahs, 54-55 High Street 
 
Listed Building Consent for disabled 
ramp access and entrance steps to 
main entrance of new hotel 
 

 
Stow Hill 

 

 
 
Granted with conditions subject 
to CADW approval 

 
15/1312 

 
Marshfield Junior and Infants 
School, Marshfield Road 
 
Extension of school to provide 
nursery 

 
Marshfield 

 
Arising from a discussion on the submission 
of a travel plan prior to the occupation of the 
nursery to address traffic issues (which had 
been agreed), HSS&CS reported that there 
were ongoing discussions with Education on 
this issue as it related to this and other 
schools in the City. This was welcomed by 
Members.    
 
 
 
 (Councillor White declared an interest in this 
application as a Marshfield School Governor 
and left the meeting)  

 
Granted with conditions 

 
15/1157 

 
Land formerly known as 21 
Kelvedon Street 

 
Victoria 

 
This application had been withdrawn at the 
Applicant’s request. 

 



 

 
Proposed residential development 
comprising 2 No. small retail units 
and undercroft parking to ground 
floor and 52 No. apartments to 
upper floors 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


